
 

 

 

 

 
    

Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 09 

DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA201800062 
Address 42 Cavendish Street STANMORE 
Proposal To demolish part of the premises and carry out ground and first 

floor alterations and additions to a dwelling house 
Date of Lodgement 9 February 2018 
Applicant Seemann Rush Architects 
Owner Mr J Lazoglou and Ms B Psyhogios 
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $321,750 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Partial demolition of Heritage Item 

Main Issues Heritage, landscaping and open space and tree management 
Recommendation Approval subject to conditions 

Subject Site:  Objectors: [Nil] 
Notified Area: 
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Image 1: The Site 

1. Executive Summary 

This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council to demolish part of the 
premises and carry out ground and first floor alterations and additions to a dwelling house. 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received. 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include: 

 Ensuring the works adequately protect the significance of the heritage item; 
 Providing adequate landscaping and open space; and 
 Tree management. 

The plans were amended during the assessment process to ensure a suitable outcome for 
the heritage item. The western wall of the rear wing was required to be retained, and a flat 
roof with a parapet was required where floor space extended south beyond the original wing, 
so the gable end of the rear wing can be viewed and interpreted. 

The proposal results in a numerical non-compliance with minimum open space 
requirements. However the overall outcome of the proposal is supportable, primarily due to 
the shared car-space and open space arrangement which improves upon the existing 
situation. 

Trees are generally not impacted upon because the development occurs where existing built 
structures are located, including a concrete slab.  Tree impacts can be managed by 
conditions requiring details from, and supervision by, an arborist, in addition to the provision 
of one replacement tree. 

2. Proposal 

Approval is sought to demolish part of the premises and carry out ground and first floor 
alterations and additions to a dwelling house. The Statement of Environmental Effects 
identifies the following works: 
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Ground floor 

The plans do not indicate any major changes to the existing front lounge and dining room on 
the ground floor, other than new openings in the southern and western (internal) walls of the 
dining room, replacement of an existing window in the southern wall of the dining room and 
new windows in the eastern external wall of the dining room (approved under a separate 
application). 

An existing kitchen, family room and laundry located at the rear of the ground floor is 
proposed for demolition and replacement with a new combined family room and kitchen, with 
a new centrally located laundry and WC. The reconfigured ground floor results in a more 
compact courtyard and a portion of the new kitchen located further toward the western 
boundary. The new ground floor arrangements result in the open space being more readily 
accessible. 

First floor 

The plans do not indicate any changes to bedrooms 1 and 2 on the first floor. 

The proposal seeks to reconfigure that portion of the first floor containing bedrooms 3 and 4, 
such that two bathrooms are centrally located and the bedrooms increased in floor area and 
are located toward the rear. 

Private open space 

An existing carport at the south eastern corner of the site is proposed for demolition, and a 
new pergola is proposed at the rear south western corner of the lot. A portion of the rear wall 
on the south western side is proposed for demolition. New masonry walls are proposed 
along the rear portions of the east, west and south (rear) boundaries, a new bin store is 
proposed in the south east corner and various landscaping is proposed. 

3. Site Description 

The subject site is located on southern side of Cavendish Street, Stanmore, between Liberty 
Street and Merchant Street.  The site has a total area of 303.5sqm and is legally described 
as Lot 37 in Deposited Plan 656574. 

The site has a frontage to Cavendish Street of approximately 10 metres, and a similar 
frontage to Cavendish Lane at the rear. The site is relatively flat, sloping gently from the rear 
to the front. The site supports a two storey period dwelling house and a single carport at the 
rear. 

The following trees have been identified on the subject site: 

 Castanea sp. (chestnut) 
 Several small Magnolia grandiflora in front setback 
 A couple of small trees along western boundary 

The following tree has been identified on adjoining site (40 Cavendish Street): 
 Jacaranda mimosifolia (jacaranda) 

The subject site forms part of a listed heritage item [40-42 Cavendish Street].  The property 
is also located within Kingston South Conservation Area 

Photographs of the front, courtyard, and rear of the dwelling house are included below. 
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Images 2 and 3: Internal Front and Internal Rear 

Images 4 and 5: North and South parts of Courtyard 

Images 6 and 7: Rear (south west) of Dwelling and Carport 
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Image 8: Rear of property from Cavendish Lane 

4. Background 

4(a) Site history 

The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  

Subject Site 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA200900125 To carry out internal alterations and alter 

the openings in the ground floor of the 
dwelling house 

Approved 13 May 2009 

DA200000347 To erect a first floor addition to the rear 
of a dwelling house 

Approved 30 October 2000 

Surrounding properties 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D186/96 To erect a carport at the rear of the 

property [40 Cavendish Street] 
Approved 16 June 1996 

DA200200918 To demolish a rear portion of the 
dwelling and construct a glass 
conservatory [44 Cavendish Street] 

Approved 1 April 2003 

4(b) Application history 

The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information 
12 September 
2018 

Pre-Development Application Advice PDA 201700103 made reference 
to a need to justify the proposal in terms of heritage, including a Heritage 
Impact Statement. Other issues specifically identified were open space, 
general impact, visual and acoustic privacy, overshadowing and solar 
access and tree management. 
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9 February 2018 Application submitted to Council. 
12 April 201 Amended plans submitted to Council including 900mm setback from the 

west boundary; articulation of the rear addition as a rectangular pavilion 
form, to clearly distinguish the original from the new; change in roof form 
of the addition to continue the original gable of the existing wing with 
matching ridge heights. 

31 May 2018 Revised plans submitted indicating retention of the 2 storey rear wing. 
20 July 2018 Amended shadow diagrams submitted to Council. 

5. Assessment 

The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
79C of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 

The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
 Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. 

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 

5(a)(i)  State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 

State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 concerns the 
protection/removal of vegetation identified under Part 2.20 of Marrickville Development 
Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). There are a number of trees protected by MDCP 2011 and 
the application was referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer who provided the 
following summary comments: 

“The proposed development is essentially on the same footprint as the existing 
dwelling. Where the additions extend further than the existing footprint, there is 
already concrete slab.  It is not anticipated that there will be any impact upon the 
mature chestnut tree in the subject property or the jacaranda in the neighbouring 
property. However, given that the proposed works will encroach within the Tree 
Protection Zones (TPZ) of both trees and the Structural Root Zone (SRZ) of at least 
the jacaranda, a project arborist will be required to provide a work method statement 
and tree protection plan and specification, and to supervise the works that could 
impact either tree. 

An extension to the western side of the house that will result in zero setback to the 
boundary will require the removal of two small trees growing adjacent to that boundary, 
one of which is larger than the minimum prescribed size.  This is acceptable with 
compensatory tree planting.  One new tree with a minimum mature height of 5 metres 
will be required.  “ 

Conditions provided by Council’s Tree Management Officer have been included in the 
recommended conditions of consent. Having regard to the above the proposal is considered 
acceptable regarding the provisions of the Vegetation SEPP and Part 2.20 of MDCP 2011. 
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5(a)(ii) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 

The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 

(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
(ii) Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
(iii) Clause 4.3 - Height of Buildings 
(iv) Clause 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio 
(v) Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
(vi) Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
(vii) Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to Aircraft Noise 

The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 

Height of Buildings Floor Space Ratio 
Permitted Proposed Permitted Proposed 
9.5m 6.6m (9.3m existing) 0.7:1 0.7:1 

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 

(i) Land Use Table and Zone Objectives (Clause 2.3) 

The property is zoned R2 - Low Density Residential under the provisions of Marrickville 
Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011). The development is permissible with Council's 
consent under the zoning provisions applying to the land. The development is acceptable 
having regard to the objectives for development in the zone under Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011. 

(ii) Demolition (Clause 2.7) 

Clause 2.7 of MLEP 2011 states that the demolition of a building or work may be carried out 
only with development consent. The application seeks consent for demolition works. 
Council’s standard conditions relating to demolition works are included in the 
recommendation. 

(iii) Heritage Conservation (Clause 5.10) 

The property is listed as a heritage item under MLEP 2011, namely 40-42 Cavendish Street 
Victorian Villa including Interiors (Item I242). The property is also located within a Heritage 
Conservation Area under MLEP 2011 (Heritage Conservation Area C17 - Kingston South).  

Amended plans were received during the assessment process in response to advice and 
recommendations made by Council’s Heritage and Urban Design Advisor who requested 
design changes to ensure the works proposed are sympathetic to the item. 

The amendments required the applicant to provide amended plans demonstrating that the 
western wall of the rear wing to be retained, and that where floor space extends south 
beyond the original wing, a flat roof with parapet should be adopted, so the gable end of the 
rear wing can be viewed and interpreted. 

The amended plans meet Council’s Heritage and Urban Design Advisor’s requirements 
ensuring the proposal is satisfactory having regard to the retention of the item in addition to 
being sympathetic to the conservation area. Council’s Advisor has also recommended the 
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imposition of additional conditions to ensure the item is adequately maintained and those 
conditions are included in the recommendation.  

Overall, the development would not have any significant impacts on the heritage item or 
conservation area. Having regard to the above, the development satisfies Clause 5.10 of 
MLEP 2011 and Part 8 of MDCP 2011. 

(iv) Earthworks (Clause 6.2) 

The earthworks proposed are for a smaller scale residential development and as such are 
reasonable having regard to Clause 6.2 of MLEP 2011. 

(v) Development in areas subject to Aircraft Noise (Clause 6.5) 

The property is located within the 20-25 Australian Noise Exposure Forecast (2033) Contour. 
The development is likely to be affected by aircraft noise. 

The development would need to be noise attenuated in accordance with AS2021:2015. An 
Acoustic Report was submitted with the application which details that the development could 
be noise attenuated from aircraft noise to meet the indoor design sound levels shown in 
Table 3.3 (Indoor Design Sound Levels for Determination of Aircraft Noise Reduction) in 
AS2021:2015. Conditions have been included in the recommended conditions of consent. 

5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 

Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) (the Draft LEP 
Amendment) was placed on public exhibition commencing on 3 April 2018 and accordingly is 
a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

The amended provisions contained in the Draft LEP Amendment are irrelevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft LEP Amendment. 

5(c) Development Control Plans 

The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 

Part Compliance 
Part 2.3 Site Context and Analysis Yes 
Part 2.6 Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.7 Solar Access and Overshadowing Yes 
Part 2.9 Community Safety Yes 
Part 2.10 Parking Yes 
Part 2.18 Landscaping and Open Spaces Yes – see discussion 

Part 2.20 Tree Management Yes 

Part 2.21 Site Facilities and Waste Management  Yes 
Part 2.25 Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 4.1.4 Good Urban Design Practice Yes 
Part 4.1.5 Streetscape and Design Yes 
Part 4.1.6 Built form and Character Yes 
Part 4.1.11 Additional Controls for Period Dwellings Yes 
Part 4.1.12 Details, materials and colour schemes for period Yes 

PAGE 271 




 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
  

  
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 

 

  

 
 

 

 

Inner West Local Planning Panel 	 ITEM 09 

buildings 
Part 8 Heritage Yes – see discussion 

under Clause 5.10 of 
MLEP 2011 

The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 

PART 2 - GENERIC PROVISIONS 

(i) 	 Acoustic and Visual Privacy (Part 2.6) 

The layout and design of the development ensures that the visual and acoustic privacy 
currently enjoyed by residents of adjoining residential properties are protected. Specifically: 

North West Elevation 
 W13 on the first floor serves a bedroom, is setback 1.52m from boundary and 

includes privacy screens; 
 A dividing fence and vegetation mitigate potential impacts from a new laundry door 

and windows on the ground floor. 

South East Elevation (first floor) 
 W19 and W20 serve showers and include privacy screening; 
 A window associated with a bench seat  to Bedroom 4 includes privacy screening 

[faces an internal  courtyard]; 
 W16 and W17 are narrow, setback 1.95 metres from the boundary and serve a 

bedroom which is not a highly trafficable space. 

Rear Elevation 
 W14 and W15 first floor serve bedrooms and face the rear lane; 
 Ground floor doors and outdoor areas are separated from adjoining properties by 

masonry walls. 

Given the above the development is reasonable having regard to the objectives and controls 
relating to visual and acoustic privacy as contained in MDCP 2011. 

(ii)	 Landscaping and Open Spaces (Part 2.18) 

A minimum of 60sqm open space is required and 73sqm is provided. The landscaped area 
and private open space is appropriate given: 

 The entire front setback is to consist of pervious landscaping except for the 
pathway; 

	 The plans indicate an area of 55sqm of open space (in the form of a central 
courtyard and rear yard with open pergola) and an additional 18sqm car space 
which can be used interchangeably as part of the open space, with no dimension 
being less than 3 metres; 

 The landscaping and open space arrangements improve the existing situation 
which is comprised largely of structures and concrete paving; and 

 In excess of 50% of the private open space consists of pervious landscaping 
including the car parking space which is to be comprised of pervious paving. 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 

The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
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5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 

The site is zoned RE2 – Low Density Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on 
adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the 
proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the 
application. 

5(f) Any submissions 

No submission have been received. 

5(g) The Public Interest 

The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  

The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 

Referrals 

6(a) Internal 

The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 

‐	 Development Engineer 
Council’s Development Engineer has provided conditions which form part of the 
Recommended Conditions of Consent 

‐	 Heritage Officer 
The comments of Council’s Heritage and Urban Design Advisor are summarised in Part 
5(a)(ii) of this report, under the heading (x) [Heritage Conservation] 

‐	 Parks and Streetscape 
The comments of Council’s Tree Management Officer are reproduced in Part 5 (a)(i) of 
this report, under the heading State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-
Rural Areas) 2017 

7. Section 94 Contributions 

Section 94 contributions are payable for the proposal. 

The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A contribution of $3217.50 would be required 
for the development under Marrickville Section 94A Contributions Plan 2014.  A condition 
requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 

8. Conclusion 

The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011. The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
premises and the streetscape. The application is considered suitable for approval subject to 
the imposition of appropriate conditions 
. 
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9. Recommendation 

That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as the 
consent authority, as the consent authority pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 201800062 to 
demolish part of the premises and carry out ground and first floor alterations and additions to 
a dwelling house at 42 Cavendish Street subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A 
below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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